Apchives records re my requests with Rhoads' 10/28/77, poorly packaged, famaged and delayed
in mail until 11/4/77. Released to Howard Roffman. ‘

Because these had previously been denied me and n3gcause we have determined that there
is no compelling reason to deny you access to any of these materials..." I find myself
wondering what made them change their position. That Howard resides in a different
District? Is the clerk of a federal appesls judge? The realize that we are getting closer
to being able to file suit? But it is élear that a{ I was denied and be there was "no
compelling reason"for ¥ that denial, Request date given as 10/19/76.

Tab C 4/3/70: Reflects factual inaccuracy and a policy of not complying while pretending
compliances It is necessary to understend that the records are nat in a reading room, are
not available, have to be asked for, and there is no index or even a meaningful list to
be used as a basis for asking. &his withholding rather than releasing attitude is carried
forward by the factuel errors in graf 2:

They did in fact inform the press of the withheld,Ferrie records. A news gtory was ny
source. I beoieve I quote it in O in N.O. In truth they had more. In the end I got them.

They erred on the Nichols photographe It tock an enormous amount of effort to obtain
the truth: the picture was taken for me. In the end they wrote a letter of apology,whether
or not it here follows. @ithout records what else he refers to is not now clear.

Their deliverate decision is to violate the 10-day law, It appears not to have occurred
t0 them thet compliance was easier and nuch less work.,

Page 2 reflects that as J¥ mere than a year after my request for the memo of transfer
and when they wers to continue to wibhhold if for years more, "Bob Tock.e.Talled to say
that he thinks the 'memorandim of transfer' will probably have to be made available for
research and is transmitting his view to Mr. Harding."

JI~ do you expect a clearer confession? Or a mors lucid statement that to obtain
the public information I sought I haed to persevere

1

4/7/70, Eckhoff's endorsement begains with a complaint about the amount of work
required by my requests. Aside from whether or not they compelled this length letter
writing, they have the obligation,to kake public information available.

But bearing on this is other information, all recorded in writing.

There came a time when there were long delays in meetin any kind of request. I'd
stop while driving into Jashington to give them ample potice of my coming (sometimes I
also wrote earlier) and to request specific files. Obtaining these files was no big deal
for them. It would require no more than removing a few clearly labelled boxes from the
shelves and having them in the reedding room, the normal practise in any event. I'd then
get the archives and find the records not in the reading socm. I'm sure that even efter
I got there and called there were times when 1'd spend hours awaiting them.

As s result of this and sbout the disappearance of records not since replaced and
since confessed to {including with falsehood before the Abgug committee about two years ago)
I complained in the epilogue to WWII asbout understaffing: two part-time people in the
archive of the Warren Comuission. Rhoads told me in the Halleck courtroom that there was
no manpower shortage, no deninl of necessary manpower, Lf true, and it was not true, then
what is true in any event from this first record alone is more true: they were deliberatdly
not only denying me public information but were going out of their way to make my work
more difficult if not impossible.

JL: before the clessic confession that follows, please note that I still have a
separate file of the Ferrie records when I ultimately got them. They are not in a single
instance subject to withholding under any law or regulation and from the applicable guide-
line clearly could never be withheld.

Next they say "we can t completely ignore his reguests the way other agencies do."

(Which also means the®e was internal communication between the agencies on this.

Next is the confession that aside from handling the reproduction for all of those
records and 6n so important a national question Johnson, who had other duties, was the
only one who could search and he was told to break another in £'to assist him" on other
than merely handling "reproduction.” (Simmons was very nice but not very bright.)



With Eckhoff's approval "Because our correspondence has become so extensive and
confusing...we should restrict our replies as much as possible," This meant that in
practise it required months to get an answer that gen:rally was no answer, leading to
continued withholdings.

3/19/70 ingel acknowledges that the autopsy materials I have been seeking have been
provided by the secret service in this letter to Yock. (Is he in the legal dept? It says L.)
The copies said to be enclosed “here are not attached.

The last sentence of the first graf actually says there had also been a waiver by
use, by thg Clark panel whose report by this time had been public well over a year.

The Van Cleve correspondence said to be enclosed is not here.

Next they admit that the copy I asked for was the “overnmentss and could not be
withheld as the property of the Kennedy family.

This is followed by still another explanation: there have been dirtyworks I'll spot!

Angel even had a draft of a letter to cover what fhey'd send me, And didn't, It is |
here. Yohnson drafted it.

7/31/70 Johnso drafts a hemo from Rhoads to Yock in which they are not even going to
give a reason for denying me the record they've already adimowledged they can,t withhold
and I can just go ahead and sue.

7/28/70, this attached drgft is one in which they would have claimed &) (6)

It discloses by what was removed that they have other undescribed Kennedy papers.

The delibertae evagsion and I think the FOIA violation becomes even more clear when
there is 21l of this paper on what I am asking for when they respond only in terms of
"the eatire Burkley name file.” Thye knew they had elected to file the clearly described
records other than in this name file. 4s I recall I ultimately loceted some where they
could not possibly belong - in the files of what was sent to the Government Printing Uffice.

They admit records are missing, Rhoads swore to the House committee that it has been
nis ppactise to seek replacements from original sources. here they are explicit in saying
they will not because it takes time! Other records we now have mske it clear they even
knew who among the staff and members had stolen such records"

They admit they were wrong, not I, in the matter of the Nichols picture. They labelled
their hegatives with the name of the requestor. I have seen many. I asked for this kind
of picture early, before others. Nichols, who is a plagiarist, later sought to duplicate
it so he could claim the work as his own. The idea was not.

On page 3 their statements relating to Ferrie are false, ‘hose pages were not withheld
under the guid#eines. 1 have them not. They do not qualify for any withholding.

On the 1/15/64 memo, they never have explained how I could have known about it if
in fact I had not examined it, as I did, when I asked for a copye. -

I wonder how they could apvly the last sentence on this page to an American who
lives in Alaska or Hawaii or is bedridden, as I'm sure I asked: come heré or you can't
have what you want.

They begin page 4 by saying they will not even send me copies of records if it tekes
them time to locate their own records!

Here also is where theypromised to let me know when they released what I had been
denied. They violated this

Jobnson had tihe good grace to remove his delibate lie about the delay in responding.
Their earlier letters make clear this is to discourage my quest for public informatione

The first of two attached drafts relates to the improper withholding of covering
letters with which what had been given to me by the Sdecret Service wmas sent to the
&rchives. They fear I will ask for more they witkheld improperly and it requesied
yrafs more to break loose. Tese itwo drafts are a jump to 10/27/72, the date on the second.
With the second they were to send the SS covering letters but not the memo of transfer,
Still a tiird version of the same date denies the covering letters under (b)(5), claiming
it refers to"confidential data." *his is literally false.

11/22/72- UGH! The are determined to withhold improperly on Johnson's advice, to "avoid
requests Weisberg is sure to ask for when he sees reference to them. The bottom line, in



handwriting, concurs,"Mr. Weisberg would probably demand access to every document
mentioned in the transmittal letters.”

11/15/72 The general counsel will defend either decision.He also fears my requests
certain to foliow and to be "stickier." Recommends direct quoattion of the Act, done.
Bmbxpotxankiix XA TH

"2/7/73 Rhoads tales his worries about the releases in response to another related
request up. What he fears letting me have has been made available and the world did not
then crumble. Only I was denied it for years, past the point where I could use it/

N 3/21/75 refers to Lesar's request for the memo of transfer for me, With Robert

Zennedy safely dead it refers to Evelyn incoln as mentioned in the memo as his agent. False.
HR should read graf 2 with care. “t'refers to the slides and "a box 'containing

certain gross material'" and other things as being in the archives then.
Graf 3 says there remain Hautopsy materials still in the possession of the Kennedy family."

6/6/186Johnson's memo on conference with Charles Simms, Legal Counsel, DJ.

On exzxawsxx transcripts, JL read 1. with great care, (Still a Commission to DJ!)
Dées this date my first requests to before FOIA?

2. They approve making the "original" guidelines available, and even in shortened
form.

4. Refers to Manchester byt doesn't say so. Does in garens on p. 2, gquwoting me. But
refers to Manchester as JFK's biographer. Not then,

They did not take his d#vice,zkmu'"kill him with kindneds." They knew they could not.

6/2/66, a letter to me with a line diagonally through it. Apparently one Simms did
not favor,

Undated draft referring to my 11/4 and 24 and 12 1,4 and 12 1969.£sk£ that they consider
all my requests under FOIA and as appeals under it. They sey it is difficult. Because of
the volume, It says the burden is on me of deciding what I want, for all the warld as
though there is reason to belive I ask because 1 dop't want.
. Separate dreft of response to mg 11/4/69. Forwarded to Director of Information.
‘his is on memo of trensfer,

Separate draft of reply to my 11/18/69/

9/17/70r8raft of affidavit , apparently by Johnson for Rhoads. Refers to Howard as
my acquaintance. Wonder how they knew, This may be the origin of the false swearing that
* had not made a request. It in fact had been rejected afte: appeal.

3/22/74 on 1/27/64 ex sess transcript. Next is draft of letter to Colby about it.
Next to Colby. Although earlier they had declined security reviews once I file suit they
take it as demand for a review, review and decide to release.

4/12/72 says they are showing JFK clothing to "researchers." Goes into revisions of
regulations. Attached is the change they made after 2569-70., The first page here is second.
The diference in typing is quite visible. They have refused to provide me with 2 copy
of the reguletions that were applivable at the time of the suit.

3/8/72 It has been their practise to provide copies of copyrighted pictures with a restriction
stamp on the back. They had denied me this but here they state it.

4/2/75 in this they unwitingly swpply the names deleted from the 12/5/63 executive session
transcript andin sh doing disclose no genuine privacy issue. X think it gives away the
cortent of the 5/19 transcript, too, and we were right and the judge wrong. Does JL want

to amend on the ground that the same defendant withheld this from me and has now released
it once the case was _out of district court? JL- go over all of this with care. Incidently,
the did release the rs. JFK page because Paul had appealed, even though I had requested
earlier, But they say they have ro defense on it.

3/6/73 refers to attachment not attached, a Garfinkel memo on my requests. But it may be
next, 2/2¢/73.



-

Tab A
2pp undated, unaddressed memo by GSA general counsel sgys Robert hennedy asked that

"autopsy dgcuments be listed and turned over to the private custody of the Kennedy family.

This was accomplished..." Hays only some given back to government.
“emo transfer not covered by agreement! Last sentence first page confirms me on the Secret
Service copy being a government record and not immune, (Sa they continue to withhold.)

6/19/69 Angel memo with my 6/2/69 letter to AG, says with routing slip but it is not here.
In it I broaden earlier King rwquests.

Tab B My 1&tter of 2/15/72 is here as is Vawter's 3/6/response. What is missing is &l11

the records leading to this response and the drafts of the response made for him by those
whose determinations were under appeals That this is the case is established by the note

at the bottom of the second page, typed "see attached material for concurrences by L." with
en apvended hand note "2/29/72 concurred in draft." ’

3/28/75 release of memo transfer and other papers to me via Jim Lesar but with total
absence of all relevent records leading to this change., Some still withheld. Those refords
bearing on this continued to be withheld. The 3/21/75 memo does not cover tiis.



Zak.A

2pp undated, unaddressed meamo by GSA general counsel sgys Robert Sennedy asked that
"autopsy dpcuments be listed and turned over to the private custody of the Kennedy family.
Tis vas accomplished..." 8xys only some given back to govermment.

#emo transfer not covered by agreemant! Last sentence first pege coofirus me on the Secret
Service copy being a governmant record and not immune. (Sé they continue to withhold,)

6/15/69 Angel memo with my 6/2/68 letter to A, says with routing alip but it is not here.
In it I broaden earlier King rwquests.

Iab B ¥y letter of 2/15/72 is heve as is Vawter's 3/6/response. What is miacing is 411

the records leading to this yespones and the drafts of the response made for him by those
whoae determinations were under appeal, That this is the case is eatablished by the note
at the bottom of the second pege, typed "ses attached materisl for conewrrences by L.” with
an ap.unded hand note "2/29/72 concurred in draft.”

3/28/75 release of memo trensfer and other pepers to me wia Jim “ssar but with total
absence of all relevent records leading to this change. Some atill withheld. Those refiords
bearing on this cantinued to be withheld., The 3/21/T5 memo does not cover tria.



Dear Paul, - 11/6/11

Before the mgil came yesterday and after I took my outgoing mail out te tie bhox
Tor pickup I wrute you and Bad iadicating sy belief that there has bean s change in

0Ii policy. That letter is enclosed,

in the wail yesterday I recelved copies of recoxds I've been after for years.

They are lar fron ecoaplete but they are very helpful. They pelate¢ to my requestes over
the years for autepsy recoxds, particularly the memo of 5 N

As you know in seworal casea you later duplicated gome of my early requests,

In‘one case, as you suspeoted, while I had not pressed my appeal you did. *t does
appear that although I had asiced for it earlier they yelessed that one puge of Jackie's
testimony in reaponss to your appeal.

We both asked for treliaval veview records oo the autopsy. 1've just checked and see
that while X bave a {ile autopay-davy, X have none for thia review and I bave no copy
of 4t in that file, I have the impression I did receive it, howaver. If you hawda corpy
1'd aprrecdiate it together wiiu auy othar relevani racords. I sug.eat coples to and
Roward could be vary helpful. Howard has pressed with &lligence and suocess for
internel rovords relating to my efforts to obtain the mems of transfer. “im will be
pressing through legsl ohannels. '

These records should b» of groat help to iz, mesning hers not those 1 ask frox
you, of which it may well bebtrue, but thome 1 have received., “t is an incredible record
of deliberste wioiation of the law, deliberate denlal of wihal it is recognized cannot be
withhald, and ou the other hand n very fiatterinmg reflection of xy ascuracy in anslysis
and on matiers of faet. I corectly undarstood ghat thoy were up to and my letters, insofar
aa they have provided copies, reflsct that I even told them.

Wheht she bas time today D41 will be making copies of those records I've received
that & think can be of interust {0 9im on the one hand and to you on the other. IT the
coples are nat as oleay as they oould be, and my recollection after reading se many poor
ones over a two-day period is nst clear, beiieve ma i% is not because il is not a master
of our new mechine or becauss it is not a good machine. Asswmne thet poor coples are more
legible than nyf oxiginals becauss il bas lsaruedhow to do tais #ath the new zachane,

By another remarisble coinsddance Bud phoned last eveming for the first tice in a
long time, ne &8 cowlng tc Jiscusa wnapscilledeaitors with oe this afternoon or oveninuge
Ferhaps he also percedves what I had. He may also have other matters in nind,

Hy rovied of this new material that in fact gows back to 1953 fortifies zy beilef that
Jin can make a stalwart cene of giving me all tho withheld JFX recnrda without cost based
in part of what officials hav: done to me over the years with rogerd to itheme Tho odd
think about the luw as he hss reported it to me is that they can't be sued for a daliberate
tort. (Xy attitude is let them claim it #as = Qglikerake tort.)

I'n sending uim sud Howard coples of this @0 they'll be sble to understand whatever
you may write or sond.

There are no other references to you or your requestw in this lgrge file I've received,

I have spotted many omissicus wo I'1l be going beck to Rhoads. If 1 late- receive
any I'1l send thew, Mesnuldile, I urge you to make a similar request, for all records relating
to you wider bpth FA and FOIA, They can t ssak you for semrch fees under FA and they
can't release to others wuder PA wihwre your Pi rights ave inveolved. Parthkoularly because
of fis ablo and suocessiul u"fgrtl do l.suggest that you keep Howmrd fully informed. Withe
out his efforts and a relanse + gave hWim to bypmss their right to withiold what relates to
Be personslly those records would not now have Lesn sant to him and to me (onky).

You should giso be awaxd thait if we hed alleged an internal governmment conspirascy to
withhol . and to proetet the ofticial mythoiogy and to Ly-pass the Act we would have been
abmolutely correct, so iemclude in your reguest labgusge that includes all communicetions
between the Archives, US4 and all other agencies. ¥hat I have just gone over indicates
this was not only extensive —~ they even knasw tiings net reflegted about xy associations
of 1969, ot reflecéed in the records and without any basis in any official records save
gggyd;éuulummmmltofm.-dlintezﬂeptsorhath....ﬂa«uacx

21y izmersed in other watters it would help if when
o oy of ooy probably P you respond you include



Dear Howard, - 1/6/T1

Wbenyonreepmdpluminclndoaocp:d_themh-rnnadoontmmm:n
both received from Rhowads in respond to your of Transfer efforts. My language in
writing Paul about this is not accidenskl. I don’t s want you to have any problems from
mammtmmu-mmummumnhm.mmmnrum
from all this evil is too great.

Domtnguﬁwhﬁsndeﬂuﬁmmmtoﬁumtmtmﬂwhm
foraemfﬂemmumofmm.Ulﬂ.lcl'llhoguhghoktokhmdsmtm
inawayotherthanyouuﬁl.Istxmglyurpyoutomﬂummmmtémndfm
thstﬂl—withhcldnwﬁa.fheymnfomdtoutbumﬁ“.ltm&hw
inolude 511 the Marshall-GSi contact.

Intbhnmdyfnilypaﬂi‘natm”tpmthatithMmsmnmm
-of the vithheld materials. I am parcuaded that the Posseseion when not overtly in the
nmlaragendes,nbas.mwthexmdylihu.uhtehh&rcum.utbumord;
aheu,’cothetimuttrmforlwuoomethmthutummwmssm
had poswession. This makes the Lurkley signature souething t0 consider becanme in fact
he aid not have possession yet signed the pepers, stc.

Theraisamcordofmandnu.omﬂmuofQ%Q.I'nha&dnoungthistu
Rhoe.dsoneway.Itunkyouuheudnmmw‘!omhmuimma.it
relevant $o your request ani it esrtainly is within my PA request. &

Itvinnntbclastonmthatmtheum-mwithi.nwmmr.inehxding
Pairequasts.i’mthhu)mmthnut&nldmdhéuwmth_cnmnleaﬂ?

Be extromely careful in reading. hie i & tressure of evil, date the self-
disclosures by and about “olmson, who I leurs for the first time is a lawyer rather than
aprofossiomlambiﬂstaal'dmmd.Inparbhuluaunhthinaumtheaauabout
Fm.mi/ﬂtmptmdmmlmmfwutbholuwit. (I may make use of this
Dow but if I do 1t will be with s 0all to you prerequisite. 1 have Les Whitten in mind.)

Imusthaamtoxetuntoﬁ%nattuauooonnm o But let me also oall to
your attentiionff their sctusl prastise on pietures that were copyrighted pricr to thetr
desire to withhold J¥K pictures,

There is much of this significant mature in these records,

Jﬁma‘mmtmmwtyuahnthMm.Eavayouan;y
suggestions? : .

Tou've done great in tida!

iay ont




